

No. 18-260

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Petitioner,

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB –
MAUI GROUP; SURFRIDER FOUNDATION;
WEST MAUI PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF

Counsel of Record

KAYCEE M. ROYER, *Of Counsel*

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Email: dschiff@pacificlegal.org

Email: kroyer@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Pacific Legal Foundation

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Check the Lower Courts’ Expansion of the Clean Water Act’s Already Overbroad Scope, Which Expansion Has Been Effected Through a Misreading of Justice Scalia’s Plurality Opinion in <i>Rapanos v. United States</i>	4
A. The <i>Rapanos</i> Plurality Sought To Narrow the Scope of the Clean Water Act	5
B. The Lower Courts’ Conclusion That the <i>Rapanos</i> Plurality Supports Clean Water Act Regulation of Groundwater Misconstrues That Opinion.....	6
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Check the Lower Courts’ Expansion of the Clean Water Act’s Already Overbroad Scope and Thereby Protect the Property and Due Process Rights of Landowners Throughout the Country.....	10
Conclusion	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Kentucky Waterways Alliance v. Kentucky Utils. Co.</i> , No. 18-5115, 2018 WL 4559315 (6th Cir. Sept. 24, 2018)	8-9
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	1, 11
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1, 3-11, 13
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	1, 3, 11, 13
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	3
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	1, 3, 13
<i>United States v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 945 (W.D. Tenn. 1976)	8-9
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018)	1-2, 4, 7

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	9

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

Adler, Jonathan H. & Morriss, Andrew P., <i>Symposium: Common Law Environmental Protection—Introduction</i> , 58 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 575 (2008)	14
Adler, Jonathan H., <i>Conservative Principles for Environmental Reform</i> , 23 Duke Env'tl. L. & Pol'y F. 253 (2013).....	14
Buzbee, William W., <i>Asymmetrical Regulation: Risk, Preemption, and the Floor/Ceiling Distinction</i> , 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1547 (2007)	14-15
EPA, Basic Information about Nonpoint Source Pollution, https://www.epa.gov/nps/basic- information-about-nonpoint-source-nps- pollution (last visited Sept. 24, 2018).....	13
Groundwater Foundation, <i>Groundwater Contamination</i> , http://www.groundwater.org/ get-informed/groundwater/contamination.html (last visited Sept. 24, 2018).....	13

- Hayman, James W., *Regulating Point-Source Discharges to Groundwater Hydrologically Connected to Navigable Waters: An Unresolved Question of Environmental Protection Agency Authority Under the Clean Water Act*,
5 Barry L. Rev. 95 (Spring 2005) 11-12
- Kvien, Allison L., Note, *Is Groundwater That is Hydrologically Connected to Navigable Waters Covered under the CWA?: Three Theories of Coverage & Alternative Remedies for Groundwater Pollution*,
16 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 957 (2015) 9-10
- Meiners, Roger & Yandle, Bruce, *Common Law and the Conceit of Modern Environmental Policy*,
7 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 923 (1999) 14
- Wood, Jonathan, PERC, *Environmental Markets Work Better than Indecipherable Regulations*,
Apr. 2, 2018, <https://www.perc.org/2018/04/02/if-the-goal-is-to-guide-human-action-environmental-markets-work-better-than-indecipherable-regulations/> 12, 15
